Federal aid ‐ COVID‐19 Higher Education Emergency Relief Funds (HEERF) revenue decreased $12.7 million due to the nearly
 completed Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) and the American Rescue Plan (ARP)
 Act which provided for $13.7 million of revenue in fiscal year 2022 compared with $1.0 million in fiscal year 2023. Student
 financial aid and noncapital contributions increased $4.7 million due mainly to a $3.9 million increase in noncapital gifts. The
 $1.1 million decrease in Hurricane Florence disaster costs offset with the $3.2 million increase in Hurricane Florence insurance
 recoveries resulted in a net increase of $4.3 million as the University continues to recover from the 2018 hurricane. The
 University expects to receive additional claims in fiscal year 2024.

 Capital Assets and Debt Administration

 Capital Assets

 The University had $810.3 million invested in capital assets at June 30, 2023, as reported in the table below, an increase of

 $19.9 million from 2022

 Capital Assets Net of Depreciation

 June 30, as Indicated

 2023

 2022
 (as Restated)  Change

 Land and Permanent Easements  $ 14,848,968  $   14,848,968  $   -
  Art, Literature, and Artifacts  2,153,391   2,191,630   (38,239)

 Construction In Progress  30,650,669   17,455,830   13,194,839

 Buildings, Net  676,191,820   672,638,231   3,553,589

  Machinery and Equipment, Net  22,214,043   21,429,897   784,146

 General Infrastructure, Net  50,484,171   52,230,078   (1,745,907)
 RTU Leased Buildings, Net  841,055   981,428   (140,373)

  RTU Leased Machinery and Equipment, Net  576,398   790,561   (214,163)
 RTU Subscription Assets, Net  12,349,999   7,870,162   4,479,837

 Total Capital Assets  $ 810,310,514  $   790,436,785  $   19,873,729

 During fiscal year 2023, construction in progress increased $13.2 million due primarily to capitalizable costs of $20.6 million
 and $4.9 million related to the Randall Library Renovation and Expansion and other smaller construction projects,
 respectively, and were offset by the completion of renovations to Graham, Hewlett, and Belk Halls and the University Suites
 totaling $7.2 million and the Coastal Engineering building of $5.1 million. The two completed projects plus an additional
 $2.2 million in other completed construction projects are offset by the depreciation of $10.9 million resulting in the net